
CENWP-OD        26 September 2016 
 
MEMORANDUM FOR THE RECORD 
 
 
COORDINATION TITLE – 16DET04 Minto Fish Facility Power Outage 
DATE – 26 September 2016 
PROJECT – Detroit/Big Cliff Dams, Minto Fish Facility 
RESPONSE DATE – 11 October 2016 
 
Description of the problem 
On July 24, 2016, an alarm triggered a notification that a power outage occurred at the 
Minto Fish Facility.  Staff from the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife arrived on 
scene and immediately contacted Willamette Valley Project staff and were onsite within 
20 minutes.  Breaker CB-2 tripped, which is immediately downstream of the emergency 
diesel and utility service feeder.  The diesel did not start because utility power was still 
available.  The CB-2 breaker registered a fault, and isolated the facility.  Power was 
restored within an hour.        
 
Type of change/outage required 
NA 
 
Impact on facility operation 
Pumps providing the main facility water supply and other electrical equipment were 
inoperable during the power outage. 
 
Dates of impacts/repairs 
July 24 
 
Length of time for repairs 
Less than one hour 
 
Expected impacts on fish 
There were minimal impacts to fish due to quick response by ODFW and Willamette 
Valley Project staff. 
 
Comments from agencies 
ODFW Hot Topics: 
“On the morning of the 24th of July, we had an issue with the power at Minto.  I received 
an alarm call around 7:30 am, and upon arriving it was noticed that there was no power to 
facility, at all.  The generator did not kick on for some reason and all the ponds were 
already half empty. Jim Butler from the USACE was called immediately and notified of 
the situation.  Within twenty mins, there was an electrician onsite to troubleshoot the 
problem in efforts to restore power back to the facility.  It turns out that the main power 
breaker to the facility had tripped, preventing a signal to engage the generator.  The 
problem was quickly resolved and power was restored.  Total down time was a little over 



an hour.  Thankfully no fish were lost and the power was restored back to normal.  Huge 
thanks to the USACE electrician for the quick response. The USACE are going to install 
power readers at the facility in order to monitor and record the incoming power in order 
to pin point the issue.” 
 
 
On Fri, Sep 9, 2016 at 11:17 AM, Walker, Christopher NWP 
<Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil> > wrote: 
 
 Hello Stephanie, 
 As a result of the power outage, the communication and response 
plan was implemented and worked as designed.  There was swift response 
by both ODFW and the Corps on the day of the power outage.  There was 
follow up the next day by phone and we were notified of a power outage.  
We were not notified that a fish kill was imminent, but realize the 
potential severity. 
  
 We are looking into this further and will send out additional 
information as soon as it is available. 
  
 Chris Walker 
 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers 
 Operations Division 
 Fish Biologist 
 Willamette Fish Operations Coordinatoor 
 w: 503-808-4316 <tel:503-808-4316>  
 c: 503-887-6452 <tel:503-887-6452>  
  
  
 -----Original Message----- 
 From: Stephanie Burchfield - NOAA Federal 
[mailto:stephanie.burchfield@noaa.gov 
<mailto:stephanie.burchfield@noaa.gov> ] 
 Sent: Thursday, September 08, 2016 9:28 AM 
 To: Traylor, Andrew NWP <Andrew.W.Traylor@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Andrew.W.Traylor@usace.army.mil> >; Mackey, Tammy M NWP 
<Tammy.M.Mackey@usace.army.mil <mailto:Tammy.M.Mackey@usace.army.mil> 
>; Walker, Christopher NWP <Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil> > 
 Cc: Dan Spear <djspear@bpa.gov <mailto:djspear@bpa.gov> >; Elise 
Kelley <elise.x.kelley@state.or.us <mailto:elise.x.kelley@state.or.us> 
>; Jeff Ziller <Jeffrey.S.Ziller@state.or.us 
<mailto:Jeffrey.S.Ziller@state.or.us> >; Lawrence Schwabe 
<Lawrence.schwabe@grandronde.org 
<mailto:Lawrence.schwabe@grandronde.org> >; Nancy Gramlich 
<gramlich.nancy@deq.state.or.us <mailto:gramlich.nancy@deq.state.or.us> 
>; Piaskowski, Richard M NWP <Richard.M.Piaskowski@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Richard.M.Piaskowski@usace.army.mil> >; Tackley, Kathryn 
<Kathryn.L.Tackley@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Kathryn.L.Tackley@usace.army.mil> >; Tom Friesen 
<tom.friesen@oregonstate.edu <mailto:tom.friesen@oregonstate.edu> >; 
Turner, Daniel F NWP <Daniel.F.Turner@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Daniel.F.Turner@usace.army.mil> >; Budai, Christine M NWP 
<Christine.M.Budai@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Christine.M.Budai@usace.army.mil> >; Chane, Ian B NWP 



<Ian.B.Chane@usace.army.mil <mailto:Ian.B.Chane@usace.army.mil> >; 
Garletts, Douglas F NWP <Douglas.F.Garletts@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Douglas.F.Garletts@usace.army.mil> >; Fielding, Scott D NWP 
<Scott.D.Fielding@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Scott.D.Fielding@usace.army.mil> >; Helms, Chad K 
<Chad.K.Helms@usace.army.mil <mailto:Chad.K.Helms@usace.army.mil> >; 
Khan, Fenton O NWP <Fenton.O.Khan@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Fenton.O.Khan@usace.army.mil> >; Leonhardt, David S NWP 
<David.S.Leonhardt@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:David.S.Leonhardt@usace.army.mil> >; Petersen, Erik S NWP 
<Erik.S.Petersen@usace.army.mil <mailto:Erik.S.Petersen@usace.army.mil> 
>; Taylor, Gregory A NWP <Gregory.A.Taylor@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Gregory.A.Taylor@usace.army.mil> >; Walker, Ricardo NWP 
<Ricardo.Walker@usace.army.mil <mailto:Ricardo.Walker@usace.army.mil> 
>; Alex Farrand <alex.farrand@state.or.us 
<mailto:alex.farrand@state.or.us> >; Bernadette Graham-Hudson 
<bernadette.n.graham-hudson@state.or.us <mailto:bernadette.n.graham-
hudson@state.or.us> >; Bill Bakke <bmbakke@gmail.com 
<mailto:bmbakke@gmail.com> >; Brett Boyd <brett.h.boyd@state.or.us 
<mailto:brett.h.boyd@state.or.us> >; Cameron Sharpe 
<cameron.sharpe@oregonstate.edu <mailto:cameron.sharpe@oregonstate.edu> 
>; Dan Peck <dan.peck@state.or.us <mailto:dan.peck@state.or.us> >; Ed 
Meyer <Ed.meyer@noaa.gov <mailto:Ed.meyer@noaa.gov> >; Greg D Apke 
<greg.d.apke@state.or.us <mailto:greg.d.apke@state.or.us> >; Greg 
Grenbemer <Greg.A.Grenbemer@state.or.us 
<mailto:Greg.A.Grenbemer@state.or.us> >; Dalgliesh, Jane NWP 
<Jane.M.Dalgliesh@usace.army.mil 
<mailto:Jane.M.Dalgliesh@usace.army.mil> >; Kelly Dirksen 
<kelly.dirksen@grandronde.org <mailto:kelly.dirksen@grandronde.org> >; 
Kelly Reis <Kelly.E.Reis@coho2.dfw.state.or.us 
<mailto:Kelly.E.Reis@coho2.dfw.state.or.us> >; Kurt Kremers 
<kurt.kremers@state.or.us <mailto:kurt.kremers@state.or.us> >; Lance 
Kruzic <Lance.Kruzic@noaa.gov <mailto:Lance.Kruzic@noaa.gov> >; Lisa 
McLaughlin <Lisa.MCLAUGHLIN@eweb.org <mailto:Lisa.MCLAUGHLIN@eweb.org> 
>; Manny Farinas <Manny.A.Farinas@state.or.us 
<mailto:Manny.A.Farinas@state.or.us> >; melissa.jundt@noaa.gov 
<mailto:melissa.jundt@noaa.gov> ; Michael Karnosh 
<Michael.Karnosh@grandronde.org <mailto:Michael.Karnosh@grandronde.org> 
>; Ryan Couture <ryan.b.couture@state.or.us 
<mailto:ryan.b.couture@state.or.us> >; Steven Marx 
<Steven.D.Marx@state.or.us <mailto:Steven.D.Marx@state.or.us> >; Tom 
Stahl <Thomas.Stahl@state.or.us <mailto:Thomas.Stahl@state.or.us> >; 
Tony Amandi <amandia@onid.orst.edu <mailto:amandia@onid.orst.edu> >; 
Travis Williams <travis@willamette-riverkeeper.org 
<mailto:travis@willamette-riverkeeper.org> >; Anne Mullan - NOAA 
Federal <Anne.Mullan@noaa.gov <mailto:Anne.Mullan@noaa.gov> >; Marc 
Liverman - NOAA Federal <marc.liverman@noaa.gov 
<mailto:marc.liverman@noaa.gov> > 
 Subject: [EXTERNAL] Electric event at Minto -- needs WFPOM 
attention 
  
 Hi Andy, Chris, and Tammy, 
  
 I recently learned of an event at Minto Trap on Aug 24 that 
nearly resulted in loss of 1200 adult Chinook salmon. Some sort of 
electrical system glitch caused a total loss of power and even the 
generator wouldn't work. An electrician from Stayton was called in to 



fix it, and power was restored, allowing circulating water for fish in 
the holding pools. Apparently, the flap valves that were installed this 
year ensured that pools weren't drained. 
  
 I may have some of the facts wrong. I think this is a significant 
event that should be documented in an MFR and presented to WFPOM and 
its sub-team, HMT, for discussion and resolution. What caused this 
event? What is the Corps doing to ensure this doesn't happen again? 
  
 On a related note, I understand there is at least one pump at 
Minto that hasn't been working for over a year. What are the plans to 
fix or replace it? 
  
 Thanks for your follow-up on this situation. I look forward to 
discussing it at the next WFPOM. 
  
 Stephanie Burchfield 
 Fisheries Biologist 
 NOAA Fisheries West Coast Region 
 U.S. Department of Commerce 
 1201 NE Lloyd Blvd, Suite 1100 
 Portland OR 97232 
 
Final results 
Power was restored to the facility within an hour.  Follow-on actions completed: 
 
1.  CB-2 appeared to trip on an overcurrent, but there are no signs of permanent 
equipment damage.  Most electrical faults are temporary, so the electrical protective 
devices are there to prevent permanent equipment damage until it can be verified that the 
fault is no longer present.  The system worked as designed. 
2.  A power analyzer was installed to monitor for any abnormal power conditions.  
Nothing abnormal has been detected yet. 
3.  Current protective settings were compared to the design settings.  It appears the 
current settings are more sensitive than recommended in the design.  The crew may make 
protective device settings changes in the future if directed by an engineer. 
 
Please email or call with questions or concerns. 
Thank you,  
 
Chris Walker 
NWP Operations Division Fish Section 
503.808.4316 
Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil 
  

mailto:Christopher.E.Walker@usace.army.mil

